

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 836 OF 2007

CHEETHANA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MADHU K.C.SOMANA Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay)

Date: 26/07/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

For Petitioner(s) Ms. S. Janani,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We allow this transfer petition in terms of the
signed order. HMA No. Nil of 2007 titled Major Madhu K.C.
Somana Vs. Chethana pending before Court of Additional
District Judge, Gurdaspur (Punjab) is ordered to be
transferred to the Family Court at Bangalore, Karnataka.

(Ravi P. Verma) (Aruna Seth)
Court Master Court Master
[Signed order is placed on the file]
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION(C) NO. 836 OF 2007

CHEETHANAPETITIONER

Versus

MADHU K.C. SOMANRESPONDENT

O R D E R

This petition is filed by the wife for transfer of a
divorce petition under Section 13 of the Hindu Marriage
Act, 1955 filed by the husband, pending on the file of
Addl. District Judge, Gurdaspur (Punjab) to a court of
competent jurisdiction at Bangalore. The petitioner
alleges that she is staying with her old parents and is
totally dependent on them; that she has a two year old
child to look after; and she has no source of income and
that there is no body who could accompany her to Gurdaspur
to defend the petition. She also claims that respondent
does not live in Gurdaspur but works abroad.

2. Respondent has not contested the matter. On the facts and circumstances, we consider this a fit case for transfer.

3. We, therefore, allow this transfer petition. HMA No. Nil of 2007 titled Major Madhu K.C. Somana Vs. Chethana pending before Court of Additional District Judge, Gurdaspur (Punjab) is ordered to be transferred to the Family Court at Bangalore, Karnataka.

.....J.
(R.V. RAVEENDRAN)

New Delhi;J.
July 26, 2010. (H.L. GOKHALE)